

No. 19-55376

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

VIRGINIA DUNCAN, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the Southern District of California**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners
Foundation, Gun Owners of California, California Constitutional Rights
Foundation, Virginia Citizens Defense League, Conservative Legal Defense
and Education Fund, Policy Analysis Center, The Heller Foundation, and
Restoring Liberty Action Committee in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and
Affirmance**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
JOSEPH MILLER LAW OFFICES, LLC
P.O. Box 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Restoring Liberty Action Committee*

STEVEN C. BAILEY
932 D Street, Suite 1
Ramona, CA 92065
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
CCRF*

ROBERT J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

September 23, 2019
*Attorney of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE TWO-STEP TEST IS ONE STEP TOO MANY	2
A. The Two-Step Test Eviscerates the <u>Heller</u> Decision and the Second Amendment’s Text.	2
B. The “Simple <i>Heller</i> Test” Applied	6
C. This Court Should Decline California’s Presumptuous Invitation to “Not Adopt” the Second Amendment	8
II. STATES SHOULD NOT WIN SECOND AMENDMENT CASES SIMPLY BECAUSE THEY OFFER THE MOST EXHIBITS.	9
III. ARMS THAT ARE “MOST USEFUL IN MILITARY SERVICE” ARE <u>EXACTLY</u> THOSE PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT	11
A. <u>Miller</u> Established a Baseline.	14
B. <u>Heller</u> Added to the <u>Miller</u> Baseline	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Amendment II 2, *passim*
 Amendment IV 10
 Amendment V 10

CASES

Aymette v. State, 21 Tenn. 154, 1840 Tenn. LEXIS 54, 2 Hum. 154 15
D.C. v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008). 2, *passim*
Heller v. District of Columbia, 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 6
Hollis v. Lynch, 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016) 12
Kodak v. Holder, 342 Fed. Appx. 907 (4th Cir. 2009) 12
Kolbe v. Hogan, 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) 12
McDonald v. Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 4
New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo,
 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) 13
United States v. Emerson, 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001) 2
United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939) 14, *passim*
United States v. One (1) Palmetto State Armory PA-15 Machinegun
 Receiver/Frame, 822 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2016). 13
Worman v. Healey, 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019) 9, 10, 13

MISCELLANEOUS

L. Colvin, “History, Heller, and High-Capacity Magazines: What is the
 Proper Standard of Review for Second Amendment Challenges?”
 41 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 1041 (2014) 5
 B. Denning, “Can the Simple Cite Be Trusted?: Lower Court
 Interpretations of United States v. Miller and
 the Second Amendment,” 26 CUMB. L. REV. 961 (1996) 2
 R. J. Rummel, Death by Government, Transaction Publishers,
 Dec. 31, 2011 14
